
ID Task Name Duration Start Finish Resource Budget Comments

1 ARTERIAL 1095 days Mon 5/12/08 Fri 7/20/12

2 CC-1095  Newland Street Widening & Vertical Re-alignment (PCH to
Hamilton)

520 days Mon 6/2/08 Fri 5/28/10 Eng $6,000,000 Completed.  Punchlist work only.

3 Construction 520 days Mon 6/2/08 Fri 5/28/10

4

5 CC-1319  Atlanta Avenue Widening (Huntington to Delaware) 1095 days Mon 5/12/08 Fri 7/20/12 Eng $2,194,100 Design pending.  Caltrans reviewing
environmental studies.

6 Design 454 days Mon 1/5/09 Thu 9/30/10

7 Caltrans Authorization (Right-of-Way) 580 days Mon 5/12/08 Fri 7/30/10

8 Right-of-Way Acquisition (Preliminary) 200 days Mon 8/2/10 Fri 5/6/11

9 Right-of-Way Acquisition (Execute Purchase Agreements) 155 days Mon 5/9/11 Fri 12/9/11

10 Construction 100 days Mon 3/5/12 Fri 7/20/12

11

12 CC-1321 Edinger Parkway Improvements (Saybrook to Countess) 134 days Tue 1/19/10 Fri 7/23/10 Eng $600,000 Construction underway.  Irrigation
completed.  Only need landscaping.

13 Construction 134 days Tue 1/19/10 Fri 7/23/10

14

15 CC-1356 Bridge Rehabilitation BPMP Program (Warner, Magnolia,
& Brookhurst)

315 days Mon 5/3/10 Fri 7/15/11 Eng $300,000 Have been awarded design funds.
RFP for design services issued.

16 Caltrans Authorization to Design 195 days Mon 5/3/10 Fri 1/28/11

17 Design 120 days Mon 1/31/11 Fri 7/15/11

18

19 CC-1359  Federal Stimulus Arterial Rehab (Slater: Graham to
Goldenwest)

75 days Mon 3/29/10 Fri 7/9/10 Eng $1,300,000 Completed ahead of schedule.
Punchlist work only.

20 Construction 75 days Mon 3/29/10 Fri 7/9/10

21

22 CC-1366 Pavement Management Study 185 days Mon 10/12/09 Fri 6/25/10 Eng $200,000 Study underway.

23 Prepare PMS Report 185 days Mon 10/12/09 Fri 6/25/10

24

25 CC-(TBD) Beach / Warner Improvements (Design) 150 days Mon 4/5/10 Fri 10/29/10 Eng $300,000 Consultant fees have been
negotiated.  NTP soon.

26 Design 150 days Mon 4/5/10 Fri 10/29/10

27

28 CC-(TBD) Brookhurst / Adams Improvements (Design) 170 days Mon 4/5/10 Fri 11/26/10 Eng $450,000 Consultant fees have been
negotiated.  NTP soon.

29 Design 170 days Mon 4/5/10 Fri 11/26/10

30

31 CC-1372 Federal Stimulus Arterial Rehab (Garfield: Newland to
Magnolia)

204 days Tue 2/23/10 Fri 12/3/10 Eng $700,000 Authorization application submitted
to Caltrans.

32 Caltrans Authorization 94 days Tue 2/23/10 Fri 7/2/10

33 Construction 40 days Mon 10/11/10 Fri 12/3/10

34

35 CC-1379  Phase 2: Arterial Rehab 08/09 (Magnolia: Warner to I-405,
Gothard: Heil to Edinger, Slater: Newland to Beach)

80 days Mon 7/12/10 Fri 10/29/10 Eng $3,000,000 Award scheduled for 6/21/10.  Slater
to be completed first during school

break.

36 Construction 80 days Mon 7/12/10 Fri 10/29/10

37

38 DRAINAGE & WATER QUALITY 715 days Mon 4/7/08 Fri 12/31/10

39 CC-1255A  Talbert Lake Urban Runoff Diversion - Phase I 0 days Wed 6/16/10 Wed 6/16/10 Eng $5,000,000 Project has funding shortfall.  Asked
State to authorize completion of
design and cancel construction

funds.

40 Design 0 days Wed 6/16/10 Wed 6/16/10
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41

42 CC-1255B  Talbert Lake Phase II 0 days Wed 6/16/10 Wed 6/16/10 Eng $2,000,000 Submitted cancellation request to
State.

43 Design (TBD) 0 days Wed 6/16/10 Wed 6/16/10

44 Construction (TBD) 0 days Wed 6/16/10 Wed 6/16/10

45

46 CC-1293  Heil Pump Station Rebuild 715 days Mon 4/7/08 Fri 12/31/10 Eng $1,950,000 Acquiring right-of-way. Seeking
additional $4M in grant funding for

construction.

47 Design 605 days Mon 4/7/08 Fri 7/30/10

48 Right-of-Way Acquisition 715 days Mon 4/7/08 Fri 12/31/10

49

50 CC-1307  Irby Park Runoff Treatment 0 days Wed 6/16/10 Wed 6/16/10 Eng $2,500,000 State did not approve infiltration
concept. Re-scope is not feasible.
Submitted cancellation request to

State.

51 Prelim Design & Environmental Documentation 0 days Wed 6/16/10 Wed 6/16/10

52 Final Design 0 days Wed 6/16/10 Wed 6/16/10

53 Construction 0 days Wed 6/16/10 Wed 6/16/10

54

55 FACILITY 1071 days Fri 4/18/08 Fri 5/25/12

56 CC-1261  Utilities Yard Facilities Plan Improvements 390 days Mon 2/1/10 Fri 7/29/11 Ops/Eng $11,000,000 Construction 25% complete.

57 Construction 390 days Mon 2/1/10 Fri 7/29/11

58

59 ADA IMPROVEMENTS 215 days Mon 1/11/10 Fri 11/5/10 Design and bid as a package.

60 MSC-464 City Gym ADA (08/09) 185 days Mon 1/11/10 Fri 9/24/10 Facilities $120,000

61 Design 130 days Mon 1/11/10 Fri 7/9/10

62 Construction 40 days Mon 8/2/10 Fri 9/24/10

63

64 MSC-468 Edison Community Center ADA (08/09) 185 days Mon 1/11/10 Fri 9/24/10 Facilities $90,000

65 Design 130 days Mon 1/11/10 Fri 7/9/10

66 Construction 40 days Mon 8/2/10 Fri 9/24/10

67

68 Oakview Community Center ADA 200 days Mon 1/11/10 Fri 10/15/10 Facilities $66,000

69 Design 130 days Mon 1/11/10 Fri 7/9/10

70 Construction 40 days Mon 8/23/10 Fri 10/15/10

71

72 Central Park Restrooms ADA 215 days Mon 1/11/10 Fri 11/5/10 Facilities $170,000

73 Design 140 days Mon 1/11/10 Fri 7/23/10

74 Construction 40 days Mon 9/13/10 Fri 11/5/10

75

76 Banning Library ADA 155 days Mon 3/1/10 Fri 10/1/10 Facilities $26,000

77 Design 95 days Mon 3/1/10 Fri 7/9/10

78 Construction 30 days Mon 8/23/10 Fri 10/1/10

79

80 Murdy Community Center Roof 141 days Fri 12/18/09 Fri 7/2/10 Facilities $240,000 CDBG funds have been approved.
Award in March.

81 Design 31 days Fri 12/18/09 Fri 1/29/10

82 Construction 24 days Tue 6/1/10 Fri 7/2/10

83

84 Senior Center 413 days Fri 4/18/08 Wed 11/18/09 Developer $19,000,000 On hold due to legal issues.

85 Design 381 days Fri 4/18/08 Fri 10/2/09
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86 Bidding & Construction 0 days Wed 11/18/09 Wed 11/18/09

87

88 ENERGY EFFICIENCY IMPROVEMENTS 670 days Mon 11/2/09 Fri 5/25/12

89 HVAC Measures, Interior Lighting Re-design & Retrofit,
Additional Building Controls, Energy Information Management
System, Server Virtualization & HVAC, Downtown Lighting
Master Plan

620 days Mon 1/11/10 Fri 5/25/12 Adm/Facilites $2,000,000 Selected consultant. Preparing
professional services agreement.

Will utilize PM @ Risk process.

90 Procurement 100 days Mon 1/11/10 Fri 5/28/10

91 Design Development 55 days Mon 5/31/10 Fri 8/13/10

92 Final Design 45 days Mon 8/16/10 Fri 10/15/10

93 Permits 60 days Mon 10/18/10 Fri 1/7/11

94 Bidding & Construction 360 days Mon 1/10/11 Fri 5/25/12

95

96 Downtown LED Streetlights 345 days Mon 12/14/09 Fri 4/8/11 Adm/Trans $365,000 Ordered equipment.

97 Detailed design & pilot-tests 155 days Mon 12/14/09 Fri 7/16/10

98 Permits 20 days Mon 7/19/10 Fri 8/13/10

99 Construction 115 days Mon 11/1/10 Fri 4/8/11

100

101 GIS Based Street Light Audit (in-house) 260 days Mon 1/4/10 Fri 12/31/10 Adm/IS/Trans $78,000 Ordered equipment.  Plan in place.

102 Project Planning 85 days Mon 1/4/10 Fri 4/30/10

103 Implementation 140 days Mon 6/21/10 Fri 12/31/10

104

105 Feasibility, Environmental Review, Design & Entitlements for
Large Scale Solar

520 days Mon 11/2/09 Fri 10/28/11 Adm/Planning $250,000 Draft RFP for power purchase
agreement pending.pending.

106 RFP 25 days Mon 11/2/09 Fri 12/4/09

107 Implementation - consultants 105 days Mon 3/8/10 Fri 7/30/10

108 RFP for PPA 150 days Mon 8/2/10 Fri 2/25/11

109 PPA construction 175 days Mon 2/28/11 Fri 10/28/11

110

111 LOCAL STREET 465 days Mon 6/15/09 Fri 3/25/11

112 MSC 455  Tree Petition Streets (07/08) 300 days Mon 6/15/09 Fri 8/6/10 Streets/Eng $3,600,000 Construction ongoing.  Two streets
at a time.

113 Construction 300 days Mon 6/15/09 Fri 8/6/10

114

115 MSC-471 Tree Petition Streets (09/10): Huntington Street, Edam
Circle

45 days Mon 7/19/10 Fri 9/17/10 Streets/Eng $200,000 Design complete.  Award 6/7/10.

116 Construction 45 days Mon 7/19/10 Fri 9/17/10

117

118 CC-1374 Tree Petition Streets (09/10) 315 days Mon 1/11/10 Fri 3/25/11 Eng/Streets $550,000 Design completed.  Bid in July'10.

119 Design 110 days Mon 1/11/10 Fri 6/11/10

120 Construction 120 days Mon 10/11/10 Fri 3/25/11

121

122 MSC-474 Residential Pavement (09/10) 215 days Mon 2/1/10 Fri 11/26/10 Streets/Eng $600,000 Design completed.

123 Design 75 days Mon 2/1/10 Fri 5/14/10

124 Construction 80 days Mon 8/9/10 Fri 11/26/10

125

126 NEIGHBORHOOD 760 days Mon 3/24/08 Fri 2/18/11

127 CC-1324  Downtown Street Light Replacement Phase II: Orange:
2nd to 11th, 6th: Orange to Walnut, 7th: Palm to PCH, Olive: 1st to
7th, Main: Palm to Acacia, PCH: Main to First.

760 days Mon 3/24/08 Fri 2/18/11 Trans $900,000 Currently studying possibility of LED
street lighting.

128 Design (Phase II) 605 days Mon 3/24/08 Fri 7/16/10

129 Construction (Phase II) 70 days Mon 11/15/10 Fri 2/18/11

11/18
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130

131 CC-(TBD) Concrete Replacement (09/10) 175 days Mon 3/8/10 Fri 11/5/10 Streets/Eng $285,000 Preparation of construction
documents underway.

132 Design 55 days Mon 3/8/10 Fri 5/21/10

133 Construction 60 days Mon 8/16/10 Fri 11/5/10

134

135 PARKS 780 days Mon 6/16/08 Fri 6/10/11

136 CC-1346 Edison Park Youth Sports Complex Refurbishment 660 days Mon 8/11/08 Fri 2/18/11 CS $1,245,000 Funds have been unfrozen.

137 Design & Environmental Clearance 320 days Mon 8/11/08 Fri 10/30/09

138 Construction 100 days Mon 10/4/10 Fri 2/18/11

139

140 Barlett Park (08/09) 180 days Mon 10/4/10 Fri 6/10/11 CS $200,000 Master Plan approved by Council.
Environmental in FY 10/11.

141 Environmental Clearance 180 days Mon 10/4/10 Fri 6/10/11

142

143 CC-1286 Beach Blufftop Restrooms (Phase II: Restrooms No.2
through 7)

145 days Mon 12/7/09 Fri 6/25/10 CS/Eng $2,400,000  Construction 95% complete.

144 Construction 145 days Mon 12/7/09 Fri 6/25/10

145

146 Gun Range Clean-up (08/09) 565 days Mon 2/9/09 Fri 4/8/11 CS/Planning $200,000 Delay due to scope changes.
Additional budget in FY 10/11.

147 EIR and Remedial Action Plan 565 days Mon 2/9/09 Fri 4/8/11

148

149 CC-1345 LeBard Park (07/08 & 08/09) 530 days Mon 6/16/08 Fri 6/25/10 CS $250,000 Design completed. Need approval
from Fish & Game to finish

environmental. No construction
funds.

150 Environmental 530 days Mon 6/16/08 Fri 6/25/10

151

152 CC-1347 Skate Park Worthy Park (08/09) 0 days Wed 6/16/10 Wed 6/16/10 CS $150,000 On hold pending school district
concerns.

153 Conceptual Master Plan & Environmental Review 0 days Wed 6/16/10 Wed 6/16/10

154

155 CC-1349 Wardlow Park 0 days Wed 6/16/10 Wed 6/16/10 CS $150,000 On hold due to stalled development
of adjacent site.

156 Design & Entitlements 0 days Wed 6/16/10 Wed 6/16/10

157

158 CC-1350 Worthy Park Restroom 180 days Mon 3/1/10 Fri 11/5/10 CS/Eng $120,000 Postponed indefintely.

159 Design & Environmental 85 days Mon 3/1/10 Fri 6/25/10

160 Construction 40 days Mon 9/13/10 Fri 11/5/10

161

162 Central Park Enhanced Habitat 0 days Wed 6/16/10 Wed 6/16/10 CS $250,000 On hold pending resolution of
Senior Center litigation.

163 Design 0 days Wed 6/16/10 Wed 6/16/10

164 Construction 0 days Wed 6/16/10 Wed 6/16/10

165

166 Shipley Nature Center Restroom 60 days Mon 3/29/10 Fri 6/18/10 CS/Eng $90,000 Significantly completed.  

167 Construction 60 days Mon 3/29/10 Fri 6/18/10

168

169 Sports Complex Restroom 60 days Mon 3/29/10 Fri 6/18/10 CS/Eng $99,600 Significantly completed.

170 Construction 60 days Mon 3/29/10 Fri 6/18/10

171
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172 SEWER 815 days Mon 4/27/09 Fri 6/8/12

173 CC-1339 Sewer Lining 165 days Mon 3/1/10 Fri 10/15/10 Eng $250,000 Design completed.  Bid in July '10.

174 Design 60 days Mon 3/1/10 Fri 5/21/10

175 Construction 60 days Mon 7/26/10 Fri 10/15/10

176

177 CC-1368 Oceanhill Drive Sewer Lift Station (#15) 430 days Mon 11/2/09 Fri 6/24/11 Eng $250,000 Design underway.

178 Design 150 days Mon 11/2/09 Fri 5/28/10

179 Construction 120 days Mon 1/10/11 Fri 6/24/11

180

181 CC-1369 Adams/Ranger Sewer Lift Station (#16) 385 days Mon 1/4/10 Fri 6/24/11 Eng $300,000 Design underway.

182 Design 200 days Mon 1/4/10 Fri 10/8/10

183 Construction 120 days Mon 1/10/11 Fri 6/24/11

184

185 CC-1370  Warner Ave Gravity Sewer Main & Lift Station "C"
Reconstruction

815 days Mon 4/27/09 Fri 6/8/12 Eng $600,000 Final design in FY 09/10 & 10/11.
Construct in FY 11/12.

186 Alternatives Analysis 115 days Mon 4/27/09 Fri 10/2/09

187 Final Design of Ultimate Solution 180 days Mon 6/7/10 Fri 2/11/11

188 Construction 180 days Mon 10/3/11 Fri 6/8/12

189

190 TRANSPORTATION 320 days Mon 11/30/09 Fri 2/18/11

191 CC-1199  & 1200 TSCOUP III,IV & V (Signal Coordination) 40 days Mon 4/5/10 Fri 5/28/10 Trans $750,000 Completed.

192 Construction 40 days Mon 4/5/10 Fri 5/28/10

193

194 CC-1213  Signal Installation @ Newland/Hamilton 55 days Mon 4/5/10 Fri 6/18/10 Trans $190,000 Construction underway.

195 Construction 55 days Mon 4/5/10 Fri 6/18/10

196

197 CC-1204  HES Signal Modification (Brookhurst/Yorktown) 285 days Mon 11/30/09 Fri 12/31/10 Trans $250,000 OCTA moved funding to FY10/11.
Obtained Caltrans approvals.

198 Caltrans Authorization 80 days Mon 11/30/09 Fri 3/19/10

199 Construction 65 days Mon 10/4/10 Fri 12/31/10

200

201 CC-1246  HES Signal Modification (Atlanta/Newland) Concurrent
with CC 1247

265 days Mon 11/30/09 Fri 12/3/10 Trans $250,000 OCTA moved funding to FY10/11.
Obtained Caltrans approvals.

202 Caltrans Authorization 80 days Mon 11/30/09 Fri 3/19/10

203 Construction 45 days Mon 10/4/10 Fri 12/3/10

204

205 CC-1247  HES Signal Modifications (Atlanta/Magnolia) Concurrent
with CC 1246

265 days Mon 11/30/09 Fri 12/3/10 Trans $250,000 OCTA moved funding to FY10/11.
Awaiting Caltrans approvals.

206 Caltrans Authorization 80 days Mon 11/30/09 Fri 3/19/10

207 Construction 45 days Mon 10/4/10 Fri 12/3/10

208

209 CC-1267  PCH Transit Center between First and Huntington 70 days Mon 11/15/10 Fri 2/18/11 Trans $400,000 Project will be re-bid in July '10.

210 Construction 70 days Mon 11/15/10 Fri 2/18/11

211

212 CC-1367  Safe Routes to School (Traffic Signal near Springview
Middle School)

55 days Mon 6/21/10 Fri 9/3/10 Trans $400,000 Awarded 5/17/10.

213 Construction 55 days Mon 6/21/10 Fri 9/3/10

214

215 UTILITY UNDERGROUNDING 285 days Mon 10/26/09 Fri 11/26/10

216 CC-2052  Beach Boulevard Underground Utility District 285 days Mon 10/26/09 Fri 11/26/10 Eng $8,300,000 Infrastructure complete. Cabling
installation underway.
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217 Construction (Cabling) & Pole Removal 285 days Mon 10/26/09 Fri 11/26/10

218

219 WATER 715 days Mon 1/5/09 Fri 9/30/11

220 CC-1175  Southeast Reservoir & CC-1191 Southeast Transmission
Main (Planning Phase Only)

313 days Wed 2/17/10 Fri 4/29/11 Eng $185,000 Planning of transmission main has
started.

221 Design 313 days Wed 2/17/10 Fri 4/29/11

222

223 CC-1268  Well No. 8 Irrigation Project (Phase I @ Central Park) 115 days Mon 10/26/09 Fri 4/2/10 Eng $250,000 Construction complete pending
re-install of pumps scheduled for

6/10/10.

224 Construction 115 days Mon 10/26/09 Fri 4/2/10

225

226 CC-1305  Energy Backup Wells (6, 9 & 10) 105 days Mon 2/8/10 Fri 7/2/10 Eng $288,000 Tank option selected and ordered.
Need to install vaporizers @ wells.

227 Construction 105 days Mon 2/8/10 Fri 7/2/10

228

229 CC-(TBD)  Well No. 8 Irrigation Project (Phase II - Related to
CC-1268)

300 days Mon 2/1/10 Fri 3/25/11 Eng $130,000 Conceptual design has started.

230 Design 215 days Mon 2/1/10 Fri 11/26/10

231 Permits (Building, and may need DPH & OCWD approval) 125 days Mon 10/4/10 Fri 3/25/11

232

233 CC-(TBD)  Irrigation Improvements 259 days Mon 10/5/09 Thu 9/30/10 Ops $250,000 Ongoing throughout year.

234 Construction 259 days Mon 10/5/09 Thu 9/30/10

235

236 CC-(TBD)  Landscape Well #2 189 days Tue 7/6/10 Fri 3/25/11 Streets/ Eng $85,000 Improvements at northwest corner
of Edinger/Springdale. Construction

in FY10/11 due to funding and
additional coordination with Marina

HS.

237 Design 40 days Tue 7/6/10 Mon 8/30/10

238 Construction 60 days Mon 1/3/11 Fri 3/25/11

239

240 CC-(TBD)  Security Improvements 259 days Mon 10/5/09 Thu 9/30/10 Ops $650,000 Ongoing throughout year.

241 Construction 259 days Mon 10/5/09 Thu 9/30/10

242

243 CC-(TBD)  Variable Frequency Drive at Booster Stations 80 days Mon 3/1/10 Fri 6/18/10 Ops/Eng $650,000 Study underway.

244 Study 80 days Mon 3/1/10 Fri 6/18/10

245

246 CORROSION CONTROL 715 days Mon 1/5/09 Fri 9/30/11

247 CC-1285  Corrosion Protection 30" Steel on Yorktown (Joint
Bonding and Appurtenance Upgrade)

160 days Mon 11/1/10 Fri 6/10/11 Eng $3,900,000 Award in August 2010.

248 Construction 160 days Mon 11/1/10 Fri 6/10/11

249

250 CC-1317  12" Harbor Distribution Corrosion Control (Pipe Has
Joint Bonding)

455 days Mon 5/4/09 Fri 1/28/11 Eng $200,000 Submitted application for Coastal
Development Permit to State.

251 Design & Pilot Field Testing 260 days Mon 5/4/09 Fri 4/30/10

252 Permits (CDP & Flood Control District) 59 days Tue 6/1/10 Fri 8/20/10

253 Construction 45 days Mon 11/29/10 Fri 1/28/11

254

255 CC-1360  Corrosion Protection 21" Steel OC-9 (Joint Bonding
and Appurtenance Upgrade - Design Only)

630 days Mon 2/23/09 Fri 7/22/11 Eng $200,000 Construct in FY 10/11.

256 Design 380 days Mon 2/23/09 Fri 8/6/10
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257 Construction 180 days Mon 11/15/10 Fri 7/22/11

258

259 CC-1357  Rehabilitation of Above Ground Utilities - Water Fund) 715 days Mon 1/5/09 Fri 9/30/11 Eng $250,000 Estimated about 50 total locations
that may need rehabilitation.

260 Design 355 days Mon 1/5/09 Fri 5/14/10

261 Permits (CDP & Flood Control District) 95 days Mon 4/19/10 Fri 8/27/10

262 Construction 220 days Mon 11/29/10 Fri 9/30/11

263

264 WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT 670 days Mon 1/5/09 Fri 7/29/11

265 CC-1361  Water Main Replacement (Last Phase of WMP CI Pipe
Replacement Program - Approx. 3,300 LF)

650 days Mon 2/2/09 Fri 7/29/11 Eng $2,500,000 Watermain replacement in the
Downtown. Bid in June '10.

266 Design 335 days Mon 2/2/09 Fri 5/14/10

267 Construction 235 days Mon 9/6/10 Fri 7/29/11

268

269 CC-(TBD)  Water Main Replacement @ Various Locations
(Design Only)

261 days Thu 10/1/09 Thu 9/30/10 Eng $500,000 At various location based on priority
list. In-house design.

270 Design 261 days Thu 10/1/09 Thu 9/30/10

271

272 CC-1375  Trinidad Lane Watermain Replacement 540 days Mon 1/5/09 Fri 1/28/11 Eng $250,000 Design on schedule.

273 Design 355 days Mon 1/5/09 Fri 5/14/10

274 Permits ( CDP & Flood Control District) 90 days Mon 4/19/10 Fri 8/20/10

275 Construction 45 days Mon 11/29/10 Fri 1/28/11

276

277 WATER MASTER PLANNING STUDIES 255 days Mon 12/7/09 Fri 11/26/10

278 CC-(TBD)  Update to the Urban Water Management Plan 180 days Mon 12/7/09 Fri 8/13/10 Ops/Eng $50,000 Received fee proposal for work.

279 Study 180 days Mon 12/7/09 Fri 8/13/10

280

281 CC-(TBD)  Update to the Water Master Plan 180 days Mon 3/22/10 Fri 11/26/10 Eng/Ops $250,000 Reviewing consultant proposals.

282 Study 180 days Mon 3/22/10 Fri 11/26/10

283

284 WATER SYSTEM RELIABILITY STUDIES 385 days Mon 12/7/09 Fri 5/27/11

285 CC-(TBD)  Study Elimination of Potential Choke Points Near
Overmyer Reservoir

215 days Mon 12/7/09 Fri 10/1/10 Eng $75,000 Began study.

286 Study 215 days Mon 12/7/09 Fri 10/1/10

287

288 CC-(TBD)  Study to Create Potential Redundancy of the
Northern End of the 36" Main OC-35

195 days Mon 1/4/10 Fri 10/1/10 Eng $75,000 Began study.

289 Study 195 days Mon 1/4/10 Fri 10/1/10

290

291 CC-(TBD)  Develop Alternatives to Improve Reliability Between
PCH, Warner, Edinger, & Algonquin

150 days Mon 11/1/10 Fri 5/27/11 Eng $50,000 Not started.

292 Study 150 days Mon 11/1/10 Fri 5/27/11
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